

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PLAINS COMMERCE BANK,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

LONG FAMILY LAND AND CATTLE COMPANY, INC.,  
RONNIE LONG, AND LILA LONG,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

JAMES P. HURLEY  
BANGS, MCCULLEN, BUTLER,  
FOYE & SIMMONS, L.L.P.  
333 West Boulevard  
Suite 400  
P.O. Box 2670  
Rapid City, SD 57709-2670  
(605) 343-1040

MICHAEL F. STURLEY  
LYNN E. BLAIS  
727 East Dean Keeton Street  
Austin, TX 78705  
(512) 232-1350

March 12, 2008

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
KELLY P. DUNBAR  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900

RICHARD A. GUEST  
MELODY L. MCCOY  
NATIVE AMERICAN  
RIGHTS FUND  
1506 Broadway  
Boulder, CO 80302  
(303) 447-8760

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE BECAUSE PETI- TIONER CANNOT SHOW THAT IT HAS STANDING GIVEN THAT IT PREVAILED ON THE DISCRIMINA- TION CLAIM .....	25
A. The Tribal Court’s Jurisdiction Over The Contract Claims Is Not Before This Court .....	26
B. The Relief Granted By The Tribal Court Was Based Entirely On Re- spondents’ Contract Claims, Which Are Not Before This Court, And Not On The Tort Claim That Is Included In The Question Presented.....	28
1. Respondents’ complaint sought damages on the basis of their contract claims.....	28
2. At trial, respondents sought damages only on the basis of their contract claims.....	30

3. The verdict shows that the damages awarded by the Tribal Court were based on respondents' contract claims .....	32
4. The Tribal Court's equitable relief was based on respondents' contract claims.....	32
C. Because The Tribal Court Granted No Relief On Respondents' Tort Claim, Petitioner Has No Standing To Challenge The Tribal Court's Jurisdiction Over The Tort Claim.....	34
1. The Tribal Court's equitable relief does not justify standing.....	34
2. Petitioner has waived any argument that the discrimination claim tainted the proceedings .....	35
D. Even If Petitioner Had Standing To Challenge The Tribal Court's Jurisdiction Over The Tort Claim, The Judgment Should Still Be Affirmed On Alternate Grounds .....	37
II. UNDER <i>MONTANA</i> , THE TRIBAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED JURISDICTION OVER PETITIONER.....	38
A. <i>Montana's</i> First Exception Controls Here .....	39
1. Petitioner had a longstanding commercial relationship with tribal members regarding business on the Reservation.....	39

2. Petitioner’s Arguments Regarding <i>Montana’s</i> First Exception Are Unavailing .....	47
B. The Second <i>Montana</i> Exception Also Supports Tribal-Court Jurisdiction .....	53
CONCLUSION.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001) .....	44, 54
<i>Bank of Hoven v. Long Family Land &amp; Cattle Co.</i> , No. 99-21 (8th Jud. Cir. Ct., Dewey Cty., S.D. Dec. 23, 2004).....	18, 19
<i>Bradley v. Deloria</i> , 587 N.W.2d 591 (S.D. 1998).....	13, 45
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989) .....	52, 54, 55
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	43
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905).....	43
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	49
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	25
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001) .....	46
<i>Estate of Roehr, In re</i> , 631 N.W.2d 600 (S.D. 2001) .....	6
<i>FGS Constructors, Inc. v. Carlow</i> , 64 F.3d 1230 (8th Cir. 1995).....	42
<i>I.T. Consultants, Inc. v. Islamist Republic of Pakistan</i> , 351 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	51
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987) .....	39, 52
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1194 (2007).....	25

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	25, 37
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982) .....	55
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....	2, 17, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45, 47, 48, 49, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904).....	43, 53
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	38, 39, 48, 49, 52
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001) .....	39, 40, 44, 48
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978) .....	38, 39, 48
<i>Penn v. United States</i> , 335 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2003).....	53
<i>People’s Bank v. Calhoun</i> , 102 U.S. 256 (1880) .....	45
<i>Petrowski v. Hawkeye-Security Ins. Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 495 (1956) .....	46-47
<i>Pourier v. South Dakota Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 658 N.W.2d 395 (2003), <i>vacated in part on partial reh’g</i> , 674 N.W.2d 314 (S.D. 2004).....	50
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006) .....	49
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008).....	52
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) .....	52
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....	38

<i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai College</i> , 434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2893 (2006) .....	40, 45, 52
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984) .....	40
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993) .....	3, 47, 48, 54
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	36
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997) .....	39, 42, 43, 44, 53
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980) .....	3
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959) .....	38, 51, 52
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	27

CONSTITUTION, TREATIES, STATUTES,  
REGULATIONS, AND RULES

U.S. Const. Art. III .....	2, 22, 25
Treaty of Fort Laramie (1851), 11 Stat. 749.....	3
Treaty of Fort Laramie (1868), 15 Stat. 635.....	3
Act of July 20, 1867, ch. 32, 15 Stat. 17.....	3
Act of Mar. 2, 1889, ch. 405, 25 Stat. 888.....	3
§§ 1-6, 25 Stat. 888-90.....	3
§ 8, 25 Stat. 890 .....	3
§ 17, 25 Stat. 894-95.....	3
Act of May 29, 1908, ch. 218, 35 Stat. 460.....	3, 4

Indian Financing Act of 1974, 25 U.S.C. § 1451 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1151.....	40
S.D. Codified Laws:	
§ 15-6-4(c).....	13
§ 29A-3-101 .....	6
§ 29A-3-301 .....	7
25 C.F.R. Pt. 103.....	4
§ 103.2.....	56, 57
§ 103.9.....	41
§ 103.22 (2000).....	12
§ 103.25.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 12(b)(1) .....	14
Rule 12(b)(6) .....	14
Rule 12(e).....	14
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	27
CRST Law & Order Code (1978).....	14, 16
§ 1-6-1(2) .....	16
CRST R. Civ. P. 1(d).....	14

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 93-907 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2873 .....	56
--	----

## OTHER MATERIALS

Robert Dvorchak, <i>South Dakota cattle perish in cold</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, Mar. 2, 1997, at A12.....	56
Elizabeth Ann Kronk, <i>Promoting Tribal Self-Determination in a Post-Oliphant World: An Alternative Road Map</i> , 54 Fed. Law. 41 (Mar./Apr. 2007) .....	38
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> (1981).....	27
University of North Dakota Law School, <a href="http://www.law.und.edu/LawFaculty/jones.php">http://www.law.und.edu/LawFaculty/jones.php</a> .....	14
